

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 22-5036 & 22-5037 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB;
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the
Interior, LAURA DANIEL-DAVIS, in her official capacity as the
Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Land and Minerals Management;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Defendant Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SHELL OFFSHORE INC. IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

Michael J. Mazzone
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77010-2007
Telephone: (713) 547-2000
Facsimile: (713) 547-2600
michael.mazzone@haynesboone.com

Counsel for Shell Offshore Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SHELL OFFSHORE INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT INTERVENORS- APPELLANTS.....	1
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT AND NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF	ii
SHELL OFFSHORE INC. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. A REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR WOULD BE THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY WERE A NEPA VIOLATION FOUND.....	5

II. VACATUR OF LEASE SALE 257 IS HIGHLY DISRUPTIVE
TO SHELL’S BUSINESS PLANS AND SIGNIFICANT
INVESTMENTS.....9

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

ATTACHMENT 1i

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER J. GONSALVES IN
SUPPORT OF BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SHELL
OFFSHORE INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Mont. 2019)	8
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6, 8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	18
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	7
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Federal Power Act)	7
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regulation & Enft</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	8
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7

<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, et al. v. Haaland, et al.</i> , No. 21-02317 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2022), ECF 74.....	16
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 20-5179 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 28, 2020) ECF No. 1863771	15
<i>Habitat for Horses v. Salazar</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2nd Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)	8
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’tl Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15, 17
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17

<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1, 7
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	7, 17
<i>Suffolk County v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368(2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Morton</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Village of False Pass v. Clark</i> , 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. § 702	5
5 U.S.C. § 706	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	1
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(2)	14

43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(2)(A)–(B)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(A)	10
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 50,160 (Sept. 7, 2021)	Gonsalves Decl. p. 7
86 Fed. Reg. 54,728 (Oct. 4, 2021)	Gonsalves Decl. p. 7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)	3
Carl Rewerts Declaration	15
The Gonsalves Declaration	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
John Harrison, <i>Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies</i> , 37 JREG Bulletin 37 (2020)	5
Lease Sale 257, BOEM, https://www.boem.gov/Sale-257 (last accessed June 12, 2022)	Gonsalves Decl. p. 7
Rebecca Falconer, <i>Biden Administration Cancels 3 Major Offshore Oil Lease Sales</i> , AXIOS, May 11, 2022, https://www.axios.com/2022/05/12/biden-cancels-offshore-oil-lease-sales-gulf-alaska	17
